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 WARNING 

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK  
• Turn power off before inspection, installation or removal 
 
RISK OF FIRE  
• For indoor use only 
• Follow all IEC and local building codes  
• Use only IEC approved wire for input/output connections. 

Minimum size 20 AWG (0.5 mm2) 

 

USER INSTRUCTIONS 

 
Tungsram has taken the utmost care in the design and manufacture of its products in 

order to guarantee, as far as possible, maximum safety and risk-free operation when 

used correctly. Nevertheless, in compliance with accident prevention laws, users are 

required to ensure that all personnel responsible for the installation, handling, use and 

sale of products are totally familiar with the information supplied by the company and are 

fully acquainted with any necessary precautionary measures. These instructions together 

with any other information deemed necessary, must be made available, as and when 

required, to any company or persons engaged in the installation of Tungsram products. 

 
The LED luminaire must be connected to the mains 

supply according to its ratings on the product label. 
 

 

CAUTION 

 
• Prior to installing the luminaire, make sure that the ambient is free of fumes and/or 

atmospheres containing chemical agents which could inhibit the use of polycarbonate. 
 
• Installation should be performed by a qualified electrician in compliance with 

these instructions and applicable standards. 
 
• Make sure that the luminaire is compatible with the ambient conditions in which it 

must operate. 
 
• Unit will fall if not properly installed. To prevent this luminaire from falling it must 

be permanently fixed to the wall. Use fixing devices suitable for the walls. 
 
• Make sure that the mains supply circuit is equipped with protection devices according 

to local codes and building regulations. 
 
• Make sure you are not exceeding operating temperature range 
 
• For IP rating check product label 

IMPORTANT MODIFICATION OF CHARACTERISTICS 
 
 
Product safety is only guaranteed through the correct application of the following 

instructions. These instructions must therefore be kept in a safe place. These instructions 

must be supplied to the product installer and user.  
To ensure the product warranty is valid, please ensure all installation instructions 

and environmental conditions for storage and operation are complied with. 

 
 
The company reserves the right to make modifications without prior notification. 

 

 
AR لبق عورشلا يف بيكرت جتنملا نكمي علاطلاا ىلع تاهيبنتلا تامولعمو ناملأا يف ةحفصلا ةريخلأا نم ليلد  

بيكرتلا. ءاجرلا اهتءارق ةيانعب . 
BG Тавзеои огокунанда ва маълумоти бехатариро дар 

саифаи охири дастури насб пайдо кардан мумкин аст. 

Лутфан, пеш аз насби масул оноро бодиат хонед.  
CS Upozornění a bezpečnostní pokyny naleznete na 

poslední stránce montážní příručky. Před zahájením 

montáže výrobku si je důkladně prostudujte.  
DA OBS- og sikkerhedsinformation findes på sidste side 

i monteringsvejledningen. Sørg for at læse denne 

information inden montering af produktet.  
DE Warnhinweise und Sicherheitsinformationen sind auf 

der letzten Seite der Einbauanleitung zu finden. Lesen Sie 

diese bitte vor dem Einbau sorgfältig durch.  
EL Επισημάνσεις που απαιτούν προσοχή και πληροφορίες 

ασφαλείας μπορούν να βρεθούν στην τελευταία σελίδα των 

οδηγιών εγκατάστασης. Παρακαλούμε να τις διαβάσετε 

προσεκτικά πριν ξεκινήσετε την εγκατάσταση του προϊόντος.  
ES Las notas de precaución y la información de seguridad se 

encuentran en la última página del manual de instalación. Por 

favor, léalas cuidadosamente antes de instalar el producto. 

 
ET Hoiatusteated ja ohutusteabe leiate 

paigaldusjuhise viimaselt leheküljelt. Lugege need 

enne toote paigaldamist tähelepanelikult läbi.  
FI Huomautukset ja turvallisuustiedot löytyvät 

asennusohjeen viimeiseltä sivulta. Lue ne huolellisesti ennen 

kuin aloitat tuotteen asentamisen.  
FR Des mises en gardes ainsi que des informations 

relatives à la sécurité figurent à la dernière page du guide 

d’installation. Veuillez les lire attentivement avant de 

procéder à l’installation du produit.  
HR Upozorenja i sigurnosne informacije mogu se pronaći na 

posljednjoj stranici ovog vodiča za instalaciju. Pažljivo ih 

pročitajte prije početka instalacije proizvoda. 
HU  A termék felszerelése előtt, kérjük, olvassa el a 

figyelmeztetéseket és a biztonsági információkat, 

amelyek a felszerelési útmutató utolsó oldalán találhatók.  
IT Le indicazioni di attenzione e le informazioni sulla 

sicurezza sono riportate nell’ultima pagina della guida di 

installazione. Leggerle attentamente prima di procedere 

all’installazione del prodotto.  
LT Pranešimus apie įspėjimus ir saugumo informaciją 

rasite paskutiniame sumontavimo vadovo puslapyje. 

Kruopščiai juos perskaitykite prieš montuodami gaminį.  
LV Uzmanības piezīmes un drošības informācija ir uz 

izstādīšanas norādījumu pēdējās lapas. Lūdzu, uzmanīgi 

izlasiet tās pirms sākat produkta uzstādīšanu. 
 

NL Waarschuwingen en veiligheidsinformatie staan vermeld op 

de laatste pagina van de installatiehandleiding. Lees deze 

aandachtig door alvorens de productinstallatie te starten.  

PL Na ostatniej stronie instrukcji instalacji można znaleźć 

ostrzeżenia oraz informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa. 

Należy się z nimi dokładnie zapoznać przed 

przystąpieniem do instalacji produktu.  
PT As chamadas de atenção e as informações 

relativas à segurança encontram-se na última página 

do guia de instalação. Deve lê-las atentamente antes 

de iniciar a instalação do produto.  
RO Avertismentele de precauţie și informaţiile de siguranţă pot fi 

găsite pe ultima pagină a ghidului de instalare. Vă rugăm să le citiţi 

cu atenţie înainte de a începe instalarea produsului.  
RU Предупреждения и информация о безопасности даны на 

последней странице инструкций по монтажу. Пожалуйста, 

внимательно ознакомьтесь с ними перед началом монтажа  
изделия.  

SV Varningar och säkerhetsföreskrifter finns på sista sidan i 

installationsanvisningen. Läs informationen noggrant innan 

du påbörjar installationen.  
SL Previdnostna opozorila in varnostne informacije 

so na zadnji strani vodnika za namestitev. Pred 

začetkom namestitve izdelka jih skrbno preberite.  
SK Upozornenia a bezpečnostné informácie nájdete 

na poslednej strane návodu na inštaláciu. Pred 

spustením inštalácie produktu si ich pozorne prečítajte.  
SR Napomene o merama opreza i informacije o 

bezbednosti navedene su na poslednjoj strani uputstva 

za instalaciju. Pažljivo ih pročitajte pre početka 

instalacije
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 Brown Blue Green 
AR رضخأ قرزأ ينب 
BG Кафяво Синьо Зелено 
HR Smeđa Plava Zelena 
CS Hnědý Modrý Zelený 
DA Brun Blå Grøn 
NL Bruin Blauw Groen 
ET Pruun Sinine Roheline 
FI Ruskea Sininen Vihreä 
FR Brun Bleu Vert 
DE Braun Blau Grün 
EL Καφέ Μπλε Πράσινο 
HU Barna Kék Zöld 
IT Marrone Blu Verde 
LV Brūns Zils Zaļš 
LT Rudas Mėlynas Žalias 
PL Brązowy Niebieski Zielony 
PT Castanho Azul Verde 
RO Maron Albastru Verde 
SK Hnedý Modrý Zelený 
SL Rjava Modra Zelena 
ES Marrón Azul Verde 
SV Brun Blå Grön 

1. 50 Nm 

2. 
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  AR  تحذير

  خطر التعرض لصدمة كهربية
.. رايتال ردصم لصفب مق ،بيكرتال لبقيئابرهكال    

  خطر نشوب حريق
  ةيبرهكال ةينقتلل ةيلودال ةنجلال حئاول عيمج عبتا )IEC( ةيلحمال نيناوقالو.•

أسالك• استخدم  IEC . 20المعتمدة المناسبة لالتصاالت، الحد األدنى من الحجم هو  AWG  
لبيانات التصنيف الخاصة بها والموجودة على ملصق المنتج بمصدر التيار الكهربي وفقًا LED جب توصيل وحدة اإلنارة . 

  
  هام
يمكن ضمان سالمة المنتج إال من خالل التطبيق الصحيح للتعليمات التالية. لذا يجب االحتفاظ بهذه التعليمات في مكان آمن، كما• ال  

 .يجب تقديمها إلى القائم بتثبيت المنتج ومستخدميه
• ج، يرجى االلتزام بجميع تعليمات التركيب والظروف البيئية للتخزين والتشغيللضمان صالحية ضمان المنت . 

 
  انتباه

 قبل تركيب اإلنارة، تأكد من أن المحيط خالٍ من األدخنة و/أو األجواء التي تحتوي على عوامل كيميائية يمكن•

  .أن تمنع استخدام البولي كربونات
• تأكد من أن•بالتوافق مع هذه التعليمات والمعايير المعمول بها. يجب أن يقوم بالتركيب كهربائي متخصص   

  .اإلنارة متوافقة مع الظروف المحيطة التي يجب أن تعمل فيها
• تأكد من أن دائرة اإلمداد الكهربائي•قد تسقط وحدة اإلنارة إذا لم يتم قفلها في مسار التثبيت بشكل صحيح   

بالنسبة لتصنيف حماية الدخول، راجع•القوانين المحلية ولوائح البناء. الرئيسية مزودة بأدوات حماية تتفق مع   

 .ملصق المنتج
  .تأكد من عدم تجاوز نطاق درجة حرارة التشغيل•

  تعديل الخصائص
 .تحتفظ الشركة بالحق في إجراء تعديالت دون إخطار مسبق

 
 

BG ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ  
ОПАСНОСТ ОТ ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИ УДАР  
•  Изключвайте захранването преди проверка, монтаж или демонтаж.  
ОПАСНОСТ ОТ ПОЖАР  
•  Спазвайте всички нормативи на IEC и местни такива.  
•  За входящо и изходящо свързване използвайте само кабели, одобрени по UL или IEC.  

Мин. сечение 20 AWG (0.5 mm2).  
LED лампата трябва да бъде свързана към електрическата мрежа в съответствие с данните,  
посочени на заводския етикет.   

ВАЖНО 

Продуктовата безопасност се гарантира само чрез правилно прилагане на настоящите  
инструкции. Поради това, настоящите инструкции трябва да се съхраняват на безопасно място. 

Настоящите инструкции трябва да бъдат предоставени на лицето извършващо монтаж на 
продукта и на потребителя.  

За да сте сигурни, че гаранцията на продукта е валидна, спазвайте всички инструкции за 

инсталиране, както и изискванията по отношение на околната среда при неговото съхранение и 
експлоатация.  

ВНИМАНИЕ • 

Преди монтиране на осветителния елемент се уверете, че средата е без наличието на  
изпарения и/или атмосфера съдържаща химически агенти, които биха могли да увредят  

използваните материали от поликарбонат. • 

Монтажът трябва да се извършва от квалифициран електротехник съгласно настоящите 
инструкции и приложимите стандарти.  

• Уверете се, че осветителното тяло е подходящо за условията на средата, в която трябва да работи. • 

Тялото ще падне, ако не е монтирано правилно. За да се предотврати това, осветителното тяло трябва да 

бъде трайно закрепено за стената. Използвайте подходящи крепежни елементи в  
зависимост от стената. • 

Уверете се, че мрежовото захранване е снабдено със защитни устройства съгласно местните 
нормативи и строителни правила.  

• За IP класа на защита вижте етикета.  
• Уверете се, че продуктът се експлоатира в границите на допустимите работни температури.  

ИЗМЕНЕНИЯ НА ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИТЕ  
Фирмата производител запазва правото си да променя характеристиките, без предизвестие.   

CS VAROVÁNÍ 
 
RIZIKO ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM  
•  Před prováděním údržby, montáže nebo výměny vypněte přívod proudu.  
RIZIKO POŽÁRU  
• Postupujte podle kódových označení IEC a místních kódových označení.  
• Pro přívodní a výstupní vedení používejte pouze vodiče schválené dle UL 

nebo IEC. Minimální rozměr 20 AWG (0.5 mm2). 

LED svítidlo musí být připojeno k napájení v souladu s údaji uvedenými na výrobním štítku.   
DŮLEŽITÉ  
Bezpečnost výrobku je garantována pouze, pokud výrobek používán podle následujících 

pokynů. Proto musí být tyto pokyny uchovávány na bezpečném místě. Tyto pokyny musí být 

předány montážnímu pracovníkovi a koncovému uživateli.  
Aby byla záruka na výrobek platná, musí být dodrženy pokyny pro montáž a podmínky pro 

skladování a provoz.  
UPOZORNĚNÍ  
• Před zahájením montáže zkontrolujte, zda se v okolním prostředí nevyskytují chemické 

výpary, které by znemožňovaly použití polykarbonátu.  
• Montáž musí být provedena kvalifikovaným elektrikářem při dodržení těchto pokynů a 

platných norem.  
• Zkontrolujte, zda je světlo kompatibilní s venkovními podmínkami, kde bude provozováno.  
• Světlo může spadnout, pokud není správně namontováno. Aby nedošlo k pádu světla, musí 

být světlo pevně upevněno ke stěně. Používejte vhodné upevňovací systémy pro stěny.  
• Zkontrolujte, zda je elektrická síť vybavena ochrannými prvky podle místních předpisů a 

předpisů pro budovu.  
• Zkontrolujte IP třídu na štítku výrobku.  
• Zkontrolujte, zda nedojde k překročení rozsahu provozní teploty.  
ZMĚNA VLASTNOSTÍ  
Společnost si vyhrazuje právo na úpravy výrobku bez předchozího upozornění.  
 

DA ADVARSEL 
 
RISIKO FOR ELEKTRISK STØD  
•  Slå strømmen fra inden kontrol, montering eller afmontering.  
RISIKO FOR BRAND  
• Overhold alle IEC-standarder og gældende lovkrav.  
• Anvend kun UL- eller IEC-godkendte ledninger til ind-

/udgangsforbindelser. Min. størrelse 0,5 mm2 (20 AWG). 

LED-armaturet skal tilsluttes lysnettet ifølge de nominelle effektdata på typeskiltet. 
  
VIGTIGT  
Produktsikkerheden garanteres kun ved korrekt overholdelse af følgende anvisninger. 

Opbevar derfor disse anvisninger på et sikkert sted. Disse anvisninger skal udleveres til 

montøren og til brugeren af produktet.  
For at sikre, at produktgarantien dækker, skal alle monteringsanvisninger og krav til 

omgivelserne ved opbevaring og brug af produktet overholdes.  
PAS PÅ  
• Før montering af armaturet skal eventuelle dampe/gasser og/eller luft indeholdende 

kemikalier, der kan hæmme polycarbonats egenskaber, fjernes fra monteringsstedet.  
• Installationen skal foretages af en autoriseret elektriker i overensstemmelse med 

disse anvisninger og gældende regler.  
• Kontroller, at armaturet er foreneligt med de omgivelser, hvorunder det skal fungere.  
• Enheden falder ned, hvis den ikke monteres korrekt. For at undgå at dette armatur falder ned, skal det 

monteres permanent på væggen. Brug monteringsanordninger, som er beregnet til vægtypen. 

• Kontroller, at netforsyningen er udstyret med beskyttelsesanordninger, som opfylder 

de gældende lovkrav og bygningsreglementer.  
• Se typeskiltet for oplysning om IP-klasse.  
• Pas på, at driftstemperaturerne ikke overskrides.  
ÆNDRINGER AF SPECIFIKATIONER  
Selskabet forbeholder sig ret til at foretage ændringer uden varsel.  
 

DE WARNUNG 
 
GEFAHR EINES STROMSCHLAGS  
•  Vor Wartung, Einbau und Ausbau die Stromversorgung abschalten.  
FEUERGEFAHR  
• Befolgen Sie sämtliche IEC-Vorschriften und regionale Bestimmungen.  
• Verwenden Sie nur von UL oder IEC zugelassene Kabel. Mindestgröße 20 AWG (0.5 mm2).  
Die LED-Leuchte muss mit Netzstrom entsprechend Produktbeschriftung versorgt werden.   
WICHTIG  
Die Sicherheit des Geräts ist nur bei zweckmäßiger Anwendung der folgenden Anleitungen 

garantiert, die daher sorgfältig verwahrt werden müssen. Diese Anleitungen sind dem 

Installateur und Benutzer der Produkte auszuhändigen.  
Stellen Sie sicher, dass sämtliche Einbauanweisungen und Umgebungsbedingungen für 

Lagerung und Betrieb befolgt werden, um die Gültigkeit der Garantie zu erhalten.  
ACHTUNG  
• Vor der Installation des Apparats sicherstellen, daß der Raum frei ist von Dämpfen und/oder 

Atmosphäre mit chemischen Wirkstoffen, die mit dem Einsatz des Polycarbonats unvereinbar sind. 

• Die Installation sollte nur von einem qualifizierten Elektriker unter Beachtung der vorliegenden 

Anleitungen und entsprechender Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgeführt werden. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Leuchte für die Umgebungsbedingungen geeignet ist, in 

denen sie eingesetzt werden soll.  
• Falls das Gerät nicht korrekt eingebaut ist, wird es herabfallen. Um sicherzustellen, dass die 

Leuchte nicht herabfällt, muss sie dauerhaft an der Wand befestigt werden. Verwenden Sie 

für die jeweiligen Wände geeignete Befestigungsmethoden.  
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Netzstromversorgung entsprechend den regionalen 

Richtlinien und Bauvorschriften mit Schutzeinrichtungen ausgestattet ist.  
• IP-Schutzart siehe Produktetikett.  
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der vorgegebene Temperaturbereich nicht überschritten wird.  
ÄNDERUNG DER EIGENSCHAFTEN  
Die Firma behält sich das Recht vor, jederzeit und ohne vorhergehende Mitteilung 

Änderungen vorzunehmen.  
 

EL  ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ 
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ  
•  Κλείστε το ρεύμα πριν από οποιαδήποτε επιθεώρηση, εγκατάσταση ή αφαίρεση.  
ΚΊΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΠΥΡΚΑΓΙΆΣ  
• Ακολουθήστε όλους τους κανονισμούς της διεθνούς ηλεκτροτεχνικής επιτροπής (IEC) και 

τους κατά τόπους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς.  
• Για τις συνδέσεις εισόδου/εξόδου χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο καλώδια εγκεκριμένα από τη διεθνή 

ηλεκτροτεχνική επιτροπή (IEC). Ελάχιστο μέγεθος 0.5 mm2 (20 AWG).  
Το φωτιστικό σώμα LED πρέπει να συνδεθεί στην παροχή ρεύματος σύμφωνα με τα στοιχεία 
που αναγράφονται στην πινακίδα του.   
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΌ Η ασφάλεια του προϊόντος είναι εγγυημένη μόνο εφόσον εφαρμόζονται 
σωστά οι παρακάτω  
οδηγίες. Οι οδηγίες αυτές πρέπει συνεπώς να φυλάσσονται σε ασφαλές μέρος. Οι οδηγίες 
αυτές πρέπει να διατίθενται στον εγκαταστάτη και τον χρήστη του προϊόντος.  
Για να συνεχίσει να ισχύει η εγγύηση του προϊόντος, παρακαλούμε να εξασφαλίσετε ότι θα τηρηθούν 

όλες οι οδηγίες εγκατάστασης και οι προϋποθέσεις για τις συνθήκες αποθήκευσης και λειτουργίας.  
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ  
• Πριν εγκαταστήσετε το φωτιστικό, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν στον χώρο αναθυμιάσεις ή 

αέρια που περιέχουν χημικές ουσίες που ενδεχομένως δεν θα επέτρεπαν τη χρήση 

πολυανθρακικού πλαστικού.  
• Η εγκατάσταση πρέπει να γίνει από αδειούχο ηλεκτρολόγο σύμφωνα με αυτές τις οδηγίες και 

την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία.  
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το φωτιστικό είναι συμβατό με τις συνθήκες περιβάλλοντος στις οποίες πρέπει 

να λειτουργεί.  
• Το φωτιστικό θα πέσει αν δεν τοποθετηθεί σωστά. Για να μην πέσει το φωτιστικό, πρέπει να 

στηριχθεί μόνιμα στον τοίχο. Χρησιμοποιήστε διατάξεις στήριξης κατάλληλες για τον τοίχο. 

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το κύκλωμα παροχής ρεύματος είναι εφοδιασμένο με διατάξεις προστασίας 

σύμφωνα με τον κώδικα ηλεκτρικών εγκαταστάσεων και τον οικοδομικό κανονισμό. 

• Για τον βαθμό προστασίας έναντι διείσδυσης, δείτε την πινακίδα του προϊόντος.  
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν θα υπερβείτε τα όρια της θερμοκρασίας λειτουργίας.  
ΤΡΟΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΩΝ Η εταιρεία διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να κάνει 
τροποποιήσεις χωρίς προηγούμενη ειδοποίηση. 



 

 
 

ES ADVERTENCIA 
 
RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA  
• Desconecte la alimentación antes de realizar cualquier operación de 

inspección, instalación o desmontaje.  
RIESGO DE INCENDIO  
• Cumpla los requisitos de todos los códigos IEC y de los códigos locales.  
• Utilice solamente cable aprobado por IEC para las conexiones de entrada/salida. 

Calibre mínimo 20 AWG (0.5 mm2).  
La luminaria LED se debe conectar a la alimentación de red según la potencia indicada en la 

etiqueta del producto.  
IMPORTANTE  
La seguridad del aparato está garantizada, sólo, si se siguen escrupulosamente las siguientes 

instrucciones; por lo tanto, hay que conservarlas siempre. Asegurarse de que estas instrucciones 

sean conocidas por el encargado de efectuar la instalación y el usuario del producto en cuestión.  
ATENCIÓN  
• Antes de instalar el aparato, cerciorarse de que el ambiente no presente exhalaciones y/o 

atmósferas con agentes químicos que puedan afectar el empleo del policarbonato. 

• Se aconseja encargar la instalación del aparato a un electricista cualificado que respete 

estas instrucciones y las normativas vigentes en materia.  
• Asegúrese de que la luminaria es compatible con las condiciones del entorno en las que 

debe utilizarse.  
• Si la unidad no se instala correctamente puede caerse. Para evitar que la luminaria se 

caiga debe estar fijada de forma permanente a la pared. Utilice dispositivos de fijación 

adecuados para paredes.  
• Asegúrese de que el circuito de alimentación dispone de los dispositivos de protección 

adecuados, de acuerdo con los códigos locales y la normativa de construcción.  
• En la etiqueta del producto se indica la clasificación IP.  
• Asegúrese de que no se supera el rango de temperatura de funcionamiento.  
MODIFICACIÓN DE LAS CARACTERÍSTICAS  
El fabricante se reserva el derecho de modificar el producto sin previo aviso ni 

anunciarlo públicamente.  
 

ET HOIATUS! 
ELEKTRILÖÖGIOHT!  
•  Enne kontrollimist, paigaldamist või eemaldamist lülitage toide välja.  
SÜTTIMISE OHT  
• Järgige kõiki IEC ja kohalikke eeskirju.  
• Kasutage sisend-/väljundühenduste jaoks ainult IEC heakskiiduga juhet. Minimaalne 

suurus pideva töötamise puhul on 20 AWG (0,5 mm2) või 14 AWG (2,5 mm2). 

LED valgusti peab olema ühendatud vooluvõrku vastavalt tootesildil toodud näitajatele.   
TÄHTIS  
Toote ohutus on tagatud ainult läbi käesolevate juhiste korrektse rakendamise. Käesolevad juhised 

tuleb seetõttu hoida kindlas kohas. Juhised tuleb anda edasi toote paigaldajale ja kasutajale.  
Toote garantii kehtimiseks on oluline, et peaksite kinni kõikidest kõikidest paigaldusjuhistest 

ning ladustamise ja kasutamise keskkonnatingimustest.  
ETTEVAATUST  
• Enne valgusti paigaldamist veenduge, et ümbritsev keskkond oleks puhas aurudest ja/või õhus 

sisalduvatest keemilistest ühenditest, mis võiksid takistada polükarbonaatide kasutamist. 

• Paigaldmise peab viima läbi kvalifitseeritud elektrik kooskõlas käesolevate juhiste ja 

kehtivate eeskirjadega.  
• Veenduge, et valgusti sobib välistingimustesse, kus valgustit kasutama hakatakse.  
• Kui seade ei ole korralikult paigaldatud, võib ta alla kukkuda. Valgusti allakukkumise vältimiseks peab 

see olema püsivalt seina külge kinnitatud. Kasutage seinaga sobivaid kinnitusvahendeid. 

• Veenduge, et vooluvõrk oleks varustatud kaitseseadmetega kooskõlas kehtivate 

kohalike eeskirjade ja ehitusnormidega.  
• IP-klassi leiate toote sildilt.  
• Ärge ületage töötamise lubatud temperatuurivahemikku.  
OMADUSTE MUUTMINE  
Etteõte jätab endale õiguse teha muudatusi ilma sellest eelnevalt ette teavitamata. 
 

FI VAROITUS  
SÄHKÖISKUVAARA  
•  Katkaise virta ennen tarkastusta, asennusta tai irrotusta.  
TULIPALOVAARA  
• Noudata kaikkia IEC-määräyksiä ja paikallisia määräyksiä.  
• Käytä tulo-/lähtöliitännöissä vain UL- tai IEC-hyväksyttyä johtoa. Minimikoko 20 AWG (0.5 mm2).  
LED-valaisin on kytkettävä verkkovirransyöttöön tuotteen etiketissä annettujen arvojen mukaisesti.   
TÄRKEÄÄ  
Tuotteen turvallisuus voidaan taata vain silloin, kun näitä ohjeita noudatetaan kaikilta osin. Siksi nämä 

ohjeet on säilytettävä varmassa tallessa. Nämä ohjeet on toimitettava tuotteen asentajalle ja käyttäjälle.  
Jotta tuotetakuun voimassaolo ei vaarannu, varmista aina, että kaikkia asennusohjeita 

sekä määritettyjä säilytyksen ja käytön ympäristöolosuhteita noudatetaan tarkasti.  
HUOMAUTUS  
• Varmista ennen valaisimen asennusta, että ympäristössä ei esiinny mitään höyryjä ja/tai 

ilmakehiä, joiden koostumukseen sisältyy polykarbonaatin käytön estäviä kemikaaleja.  
• Asennustyö on annettava ammattitaitoiselle sähköasentajalle ja suoritettava näiden 

ohjeiden ja asianomaisten standardien mukaisesti.  
• Varmista, että valaisin on yhteensopiva asennuspaikkansa käyttöympäristön kanssa.  
• Laite tipahtaa alas, jos sitä ei asenneta kunnolla. Valaisimen tipahtamisen estämiseksi 

se on kiinnitettävä pysyvästi seinään. Käytä kyseiseen seinään soveltuvia kiinnittimiä. 

• Varmista, että verkkovirransyöttö on varustettu suojauslaitteilla, jotka täyttävät 

paikalliset säädökset ja rakennusmääräykset.  
• Tarkista IP-luokitus tuotteen etiketistä.  
• Varmista, että sallittua käyttölämpötila-aluetta ei ylitetä.  
OMINAISUUKSIEN MUUTOKSET  
Yhtiö pidättää itselleen oikeuden tehdä muutoksia ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.  
 

FR AVERTISSEMENT 
 
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE  
•  Coupez l’alimentation électrique avant l’inspection, l’installation ou la dépose.  

RISQUE D’INCENDIE  
• Respectez toutes les normes IEC et locales en vigueur.  
• Pour les connexions d’entrée et de sortie, utilisez uniquement un câble homologué par l’UL ou 

l’IEC. Calibre minimal 20 AWG (0.5 mm2). 
 
IMPORTANT  
Conserver ce livret car ces instructions sont fondamentales pour la sécurité de l’appareil. 

S’assurer que l’installateur et l’utilisateur en aient pris connaissance.  
Pour préserver la validité de la garantie de ce produit, veuillez respecter toutes les instructions 

d’installation ainsi que les conditions environnementales de stockage et d’utilisation.  
ATTENTION  
• Avant d’installer l’appareil, contrôler que la pièce ne contient ou n’émane pas d’agents 

chimiques qui pourraient compromettre l’utilisation du polycarbonate.  
• Il est conseillé de confier l’installation à un électricien qualifié qui devra se conformer aux 

instructions et aux normes concernant les installations.  
• Assurez-vous que le luminaire est compatible avec les conditions environnementales dans 

lesquelles il doit fonctionner.  
• Le luminaire tombera s’il est mal installé. Pour éviter ceci, il doit être fixé à demeure sur le mur. 

Utilisez des dispositifs de fixation adaptés au mur.  
• Assurez-vous que le circuit d’alimentation secteur est équipé de dispositifs de protection 

conformes à la réglementation locale et au règlement de construction.  
• Pour connaître l’indice IP du luminaire, reportez-vous à l’étiquette du produit.  
• Veillez à respecter la plage de températures de fonctionnement.  
MODIFICATION DES CARACTERISTIQUES  
Le fabricant se réserve le droit de modifier l’appareil sans préavis.  
 

HR UPOZORENJE 
 
OPASNOST OD STRUJNOG UDARA  
•  Prije pregleda, instalacije ili deinstalacije isključite napajanje.  
OPASNOST OD POŽARA  
• Slijedite sve IEC i lokalne propise.  
• Za ulazne i izlazne priključke koristite isključivo žice odobrene u skladu s UL ili IEC 

normama. Minimalne dimenzije 20 AWG (0.5 mm2). 

LED lampu treba priključiti na električnu struju u skladu s podacima na oznaci proizvoda.   
VAŽNO  
Sigurnost proizvoda zajamčena je samo uz dosljednu primjenu slijedećih uputa. Zato treba 

upute čuvati na sigurnom mjestu. Upute moraju dobiti i instalater i korisnik proizvoda.  
Da biste ostvarili valjanost jamstva za proizvod, osigurajte poštovanje svih uputa za 

instalaciju te uvjeta okruženja za skladištenje i rad.  
OPREZ  
• Prije instalacije svjetiljke uvjerite se da u okolišu nema para i/ili atmosfere s kemijskim tvarima 

koje bi mogle ometati upotrebu polikarbonata (PC).  
• Instalaciju treba obaviti kvalificiran električar, u skladu sa ovim uputama i 

odgovarajućim standardima.  
• Svjetiljka mora odgovarati uvjetima okruženja u kojima će raditi.  
• Svjetiljka će pasti ako ne bude ispravno instalirana. Da biste spriječili pad, morate je dobro 

pričvrstiti na zid. Upotrijebite pričvrsne elemente koji odgovaraju zidu.  
• Krug glavnog napajanja mora biti opremljen zaštitnim uređajima u skladu s lokalnim 

zakonima i građevinskim propisima.  
• Informacije o IP zaštiti navedene su na oznaci proizvoda.  
• Ne smijete prekoračiti navedeni raspon radne temperature.  
PROMJENA KARAKTERISTIKA  
Proizvođač pridržava pravo na tehničke promjene bez prethodne obavijesti.       

HU FIGYELMEZTETÉS 
 
ÁRAMÜTÉS VESZÉLYE!  
•  A termék ellenőrzése, felszerelése és leszerelése előtt kapcsolja ki a tápellátást.  
TŰZVESZÉLY!  
• Kövesse az IEC összes előírását, valamint a helyi szabályozásokat.  
• Csak UL vagy IEC jóváhagyással rendelkező bemeneti/kimeneti csatlakozást 

alkalmazzon. Minimális keresztmetszet: 20 AWG (0.5 mm2).  
A LED világítótestet a termék címkéjén feltüntetett névleges feszültségű hálózatra kell csatlakoztatni.   
FONTOS!  
A világítótest megbízhatósága kizárólag a jelen használati utasítások pontos betartása mellett 

biztosított, ezért az utasításokat meg kell őrizni. Ezen utasításokat a telepítést végző 

szakember részére kell bocsátani.  
A jótállás érvényességének megőrzése érdekében a telepítési utasításokat, továbbá a 

tárolási és üzemeltetési előírásokat be kell tartani.  
FIGYELEM!  
• A világítótest beszerelése előtt meg kell győződni arról, hogy a telepítésre szánt helyiség a 

polikarbonát alkalmazását veszélyeztető vegyi elemeket tartalmazó levegőtől és/vagy 

párolgásoktól mentes.  
• A világítótest telepítését kizárólag szakképzett villanyszerelő végezheti el, aki köteles a jelen 

kezelési utasításokat, valamint a vonatkozó előírásokat betartani.  
• Győződjön meg arról, hogy a telepítésre szánt helyiség körülményei megfelelőek a 

világítótest telepítéséhez.  
• A világítótest leeshet, ha a rögzítése nem megfelelő. Ennek elkerülése érdekében a készüléket 

stabilan kell a falhoz rögzíteni. Használjon fali rögzítésre alkalmas eszközöket.  
• Bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a hálózati tápellátás rendelkezik a helyi szabályozásoknak 

és építési előírásoknak megfelelő védelmi eszközökkel.  
• Az IP-besorlás a termék címkéjén található.  
• Ne lépje túl a működésihőmérséklet-tartományt.  
A JELLEMZŐK MÓDOSITÁSA  
A vállalat fenntartja a jogot a világítótest jellemzőinek módosítására előzetes 

bejelentés, illetve közzététel nélkül.  
 

IT AVVERTENZA  
RISCHIO DI SCOSSA ELETTRICA  
• Disinserire l’alimentazione prima di procedere alla manutenzione, all’installazione o allo smontaggio.  
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO  
• Osservare i codici IEC e le norme nazionali.  



 

• Utilizzare solo cavi approvati da UL o IEC per i collegamenti in ingresso/uscita. 

Dimensione minima 20 AWG (0.5 mm2).  
L’apparecchio LED deve essere collegato alla rete di alimentazione elettrica in base ai valori 

nominali riportati sull’etichetta del prodotto.   
IMPORTANTE  
La sicurezza dell’apparecchio è garantita solo con l’uso appropriato delle seguenti istruzioni; 

pertanto è necessario conservarle. Assicurarsi che queste istruzioni siano ricevute 

dall’installatore e dall’utente dei prodotti in oggetto.  
Per assicurare la validità della garanzia del prodotto, attenersi a tutte le istruzioni di installazione e 

rispettare la conformità alle condizioni ambientali per lo stoccaggio e il funzionamento.  
ATTENZIONE  
• Prima di installare l’apparecchio, accertarsi che l’ambiente sia esente da esalazioni e/o 

atmosfere contenenti agenti chimici che compromettano l’impiego del policarbonato.  
• Si consiglia di far eseguire l’installazione da un elettricista qualificato che si attenga a 

queste istruzioni ed alle norme sugli impianti.  
• Assicurarsi che l’apparecchio sia compatibile con le condizioni ambientali di funzionamento.  
• Un’installazione errata comporta il rischio di caduta dell’unità. Per evitare che cada, 

l’apparecchio deve essere fissato in modo permanente alla parete. Utilizzare dispositivi di 

fissaggio adatti alle pareti.  
• Assicurarsi che il circuito dell’alimentazione elettrica sia dotato di dispositivi di protezione in 

base al codice dell’edilizia locale.  
• Per il grado di protezione IP controllare l’etichetta del prodotto.  
• Assicurarsi che la temperatura di funzionamento non superi i limiti stabiliti.  
MODIFICA DELLE CARATTERISTICHE  
La Società si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche senza precedente notifica o pubblico avviso.  
 

LT ĮSPĖJIMAS 
 
ELEKTROS IŠKROVOS RIZIKA  
•  Prieš patikrinimą, sumontavimą arba nuėmimą visada išjunkite maitinimą.  
GAISRO RIZIKA  
• Vadovaukitės visais IEC ir vietiniais kodais.  
• Įvesties ir išvesties jungtims naudokite tik UL arba IEC patvirtintus laidus. Min. dydis 20 AWG (0.5 mm

2
).  

LED šviestuvas turi būti prijungtas prie maitinimo tinklo pagal ant gaminio nurodytus duomenis.  
SVARBI INFORMACIJA  
Gaminio naudojimo saugumas užtikrinamas tik tada, kai jis naudojamas tinkamai ir laikantis 

instrukcijų. Šias instrukcijas laikykite saugioje vietoje. Šios instrukcijos turi būti pateikiamos šio 

gaminio montuotojui ir naudotojui.  
Norėdami užtikrinti, kad gaminio garantija galioja, įsitikinkite, kad laikomasi visų montavimo 

instrukcijų ir aplinkos sąlygų, susijusių su naudojimu ir laikymu.  
PERSPĖJIMAS  
• Prieš įrengdami šviestuvą, įsitikinkite, kad aplinkoje nėra dūmų ir (arba) cheminių 

medžiagų, kurie galėtų trukdyti polikarbonato naudojimui.  
• Įrengimą turėtų atlikti kvalifikuotas elektrikas pagal šiuos nurodymus ir galiojančius standartus.  
• Įsitikinkite, kad šviestuvas atitinka aplinkos, kurioje veiks, sąlygas.  
• Jei šviestuvas sumontuojamas netinkamai, jis gali nukristi. Kad šis šviestuvas nenukristų, reikia jį 

pritvirtinti prie sienos. Naudokite fiksavimo įrenginius, skirtus tvirtinimui prie sienos. 

• Įsitikinkite, kad maitinimo grandinėje apsaugos įtaisai įrengti pagal vietines taisykles ir 

pastatų reglamentus.  
• Norėdami sužinoti IP kategoriją, žr. gaminio etiketę.  
• Įsitikinkite, kad neviršijate darbinės temperatūros diapazono.  
CHARAKTERISTIKŲ KEITIMAS  
Įmonė pasilieka teisę atlikti modifikacijas be išankstinio įspėjimo.  
 

LV BRĪDINĀJUMS 
ELEKTRISKĀS STRĀVAS TRIECIENA BRIESMAS  
•  Pirms gaismekļa pārbaudes, uzstādīšanas vai noņemšanas izslēdziet strāvu.  
DEGŠANAS RISKS  
• Levērojiet visus IEC un vietējos noteikumus.  
• Ievades/izvades savienojumiem izmantojiet tikai IEC apstiprinātu vadu. Minimālais izmērs 

20 AWG (2,5 mm2).  
Gaismas diožu gaismeklis ir jāpievieno elektropadevei atbilstoši nomināliem, kas 

norādīti izstrādājuma marķējumā.   
SVARĪGI  
Preces drošība ir garantēta tikai tad, ja tiek pareizi ievēroti turpmākie norādījumi. Tāpēc šie norādījumi ir 

jāglabā drošā vietā. Šiem norādījumiem jābūt pieejamiem preces uzstādītājam un lietotājam.  
Lai nodrošinātu produkta garantijas derīgumu, lūdzu, nodrošiniet, ka tiek ievēroti visi 

uzstādīšanas norādījumi, kā arī uzglabāšanas un darbības vides nosacījumi.  
UZMANĪBU  
• Pirms uzstādāt gaismekli, pārliecinieties, ka apkārtējā vidē nav tvaiku un/vai tā nesatur 

ķīmiskas vielas, kas varētu kavēt polikarbonāta izmantošanu.  
• Uzstādīšanu jāveic kvalificētam elektriķim saskaņā ar šiem norādījumiem un 

piemērojamiem standartiem.  
• Pārliecinieties, ka gaismeklis ir piemērots vides apstākļiem, kuros tai jādarbojas.  
• Iekārta nokritīs, ja tā nav pareizi uzstādīta. Lai nepieļautu gaismekļa nokrišanu, tai jābūt 

pastāvīgi piestiprinātai pie sienas. Izmantojiet stiprinājumus, kas piemēroti sienām.  
• Pārliecinieties, ka strāvas padeves ķēde ir aprīkota ar aizsardzības ierīcēm, kas atbilst 

vietējiem likumiem un būvnoteikumiem.  
• Aizsardzības klases kodu (IP) skatīt uz preces etiķetes.  
• Pārliecinieties, ka nepārsniedzat darba temperatūras diapazonu.  
PARAMETRU PĀRVEIDOŠANA  
Uzņēmums saglabā tiesības veikt pārveidojumus bez iepriekšēja paziņojuma.  
 
 
 

NL WAARSCHUWING 
 
GEVAAR VOOR EEN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK  
•  Schakel de spanning uit voor inspectie, installatie of verwijderen.  
GEVAAR VOOR BRAND  
• Volg allen IEC-codes en plaatselijke codes.  
• Gebruik alleen UL- of IEC-goedgekeurde bedrading voor ingaande/uitgaande 

aansluitingen. Minimale afmeting 20 AWG (0.5 mm2).  

De LED-lamp moet worden aangesloten op de hoofdvoeding volgens de classificering op 

het productlabel.   
BELANGRIJK  
De veiligheid van dit apparaat is uitsluitend gegarandeerd bij het juiste gebruik van de volgende 

aanwijzingen; zij moeten daarom worden bewaard. Vergewis u ervan dat deze aanwijzingen 

ontvangen worden door de installateur en door de gebruiker van de betreffende producten.  
Voor een geldige productgarantie moeten alle installatie-instructies en milieuvoorwaarden voor 

opslag en bediening worden opgevolgd. 
LET OP  
• Zorg voor het installeren van het apparaat dat de omgeving vrij is van dampen en/of atmosferen 

die chemicaliën bevatten die het gebruik van polycarbonaat kunnen beperken. 

• Wij raden aan de installatie te laten uitvoeren door een gediplomeerd elektricien, die zich dient 

te houden aan deze aanwijzingen en aan de normen betreffende de installaties.  
• Vergewis u ervan dat het apparaat geschikt is voor de omgevingsfactoren waarin het gebruikt 

gaat worden.  
• De unit valt wanneer deze niet correct is geïnstalleerd. Om te voorkomen dat de unit valt, 

moet deze permanent op de wand worden bevestigd. Gebruik bevestigingselementen die 

geschikt zijn voor wanden.  
• Zorg dat het hoofdvoedingscircuit is uitgerust met beveiligingen in overeenstemming met 

plaatselijke codes en bouwvoorschriften.  
• Controleer het productlabel voor de IP-rating.  
• Zorg dat het bedrijfstemperatuurbereik niet worden overschreden.  
WIJZIGING VAN EIGENSCHAPPEN  
De Onderneming behoudt zich het recht voor wijzigingen door te voeren zonder 

voorafgaande kennisgeving.  
 

PL OSTRZEŻENIE 
 
RYZYKO PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM ELEKTRYCZNYM  
•  Przed przystąpieniem do sprawdzania, instalacji lub wymontowania wyłączyć zasilanie.  
RYZYKO POŻARU  
• Przestrzegać wszystkich norm IEC oraz przepisów lokalnych.  
• Do połączeń wejściowych/wyjściowych stosować wyłącznie przewody zatwierdzone 

przez UL lub IEC. Minimalny rozmiar 20 AWG (0.5 mm2).  
Oprawę oświetleniową LED trzeba podłączyć do zasilania zgodnego z danymi 

znamionowymi na etykiecie produktu.   
WAŻNE  
Pewność pracy oprawy jest gwarantowana wyłącznie wtedy, jeśli są przestrzegane niniejsze 

instrukcje; dlatego należy je przechowywać. Upewnić się, czy instrukcje te zostały przekazane 

osobie instalującej niniejszą oprawę oraz jej użytkownikowi.  
Aby zachować ważność gwarancji, należy przestrzegać wszystkich instrukcji instalacji oraz 

warunków przechowywania i eksploatacji.  
UWAGA  
• Przed przystąpieniem do montażu oprawy należy się, upewnić czy otoczenie jest pozbawione 

wyziewów i/lub oparów zawierających środki chemiczne uniemożlwiające zastosowanie poliwęglanu. 

• Zaleca się, aby zainstalowanie oprawy zostało wykonane przez wykwalifiikowanego elektryka, który 

musi przestrzegać niniejszą instrukcję oraz przepisy dotyczące instalacji elektrycznych. 

• Oprawa musi być dostosowana do warunków otoczenia, w jakich będzie eksploatowana.  
• Oprawa oświetleniowa może spaść, jeśli nie zostanie prawidłowo zamontowana. Aby temu zapobiec, 

należy ją trwale przymocować do ściany. Zastosować mocowania odpowiednie do rodzaju ściany. 

• Obwód zasilania musi być wyposażony w urządzenia ochronne zgodnie z obowiązującymi 

przepisami lokalnymi i budowlanymi.  
• Stopień ochrony podano na etykiecie produkty.  
• Zakres temperatury otoczenia nie może zostać przekroczony.  
ZMIANA PARAMETRÓW  
Producent rezerwuje sobie prawo do wprowadzenia zmian bez uprzedzenia, bądź 

podawania ich do wiadomości publicznej.  
 

PT AVISO 
RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉTRICO  
•  Desligue a energia antes da inspeção, instalação e remoção.  
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO  
• Siga todos os códigos IEC e locais.  
• Utilize somente cabos de conexão de entrada/saída aprovados pela IEC. Tamanho 

mínimo 20 AWG (2,5 mm2).  
A lâmpada LED tem de ser ligada à alimentação da rede eléctrica de acordo com a 

classificação indicada no rótulo.   
IMPORTANTE  
A segurança do aparelho é garantida somente com a utilização das seguintes instruções; 

portanto é necessário guardá-las. Certifique-se que o encarregado pela instalação e o usuário 

dos produtos em questão tenham recebido estas instruções.  
Para se assegurar de que a garantia do produto é válida, certifique-se de que todas as 

instruções de montagem e condições ambientais de armazenamento são observadas.  
ATENÇÃO  
• Antes de instalar o aparelho, verifique que o ambiente seja isento de exalações e/ou 

atmosferas que contenham agentes químicos que comprometam o utilizo do policarbonato.  
• É aconselhável que a instalação seja efectuada por um electricista qualificado que siga 

estas instruções e as normas das instalações.  
• Certifique-se de que a lâmpada é compatível com as condições ambientais em que irá ser usada.  

A unidade cairá se não for devidamente montada. Para evitar que esta lâmpada caia é necessário 

fixá-la à parede de forma permanente. Utilize dispositivos de fixação próprios para as paredes. 

• Certifique-se de que o circuito de alimentação da rede eléctrica está equipado com 

dispositivos de protecção, de acordo com os códigos e as normas de construção locais.  
• Verifique no rótulo do produto a classificação IP.  
• Certifique-se de que não está a exceder a gama de temperatura de funcionamento.  
MODIFICAÇÃO DAS CARACTERÍSTICAS  
O fabricador se reserva o direito de efectuar modificações sem prévia comunicação ou público aviso 



 

 
 

RO AVERTISMENT 
 
PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE  
• Opriţi alimentarea cu curent înainte de a efectua orice operaţii de verificare, 

instalare sau înlăturare.  
PERICOL DE INCENDIU  
• Respectaţi directiva IEC și toate directivele locale.  
• Folosiţi doar cabluri aprobate de UL sau de IEC pentru conexiunile de intrare/ieșire. 

Dimensiunea minimă 20 AWG (0.5 mm2).  
Corpul de iluminat cu LED trebuie conectat la o priză de alimentare cu curent conform 

specificaţiilor de pe eticheta produsului.   
IMPORTANT  
Siguranţa produsului este garantată doar dacă următoarele instrucţiuni sunt urmate corect. 

Aceste instrucţiuni trebuie în acest caz să fie ţinute intr-un loc sigur. Aceste instrucţiuni 

trebuie furnizate instalatorului şi utilizatorului produsului.  
Pentru a vă încredinţa de validitatea garanţiei produsului, asiguraţi-vă că toate instrucţiunile de 

instalare și condiţiile ambientale de depozitare și utilizare au fost respectate.  
ATENŢIE  
• Înainte de instalarea corpului de iluminat, asiguraţi-vă că în mediul ambiant nu există fum 

şi/sau substanţe chimice în atmosferă care ar putea inhiba folosirea policarbonatului.  
• Instalarea ar trebui sa fie realizată de un electrician calificat în concordanţă cu 

instrucţiunile şi standardale aplicabile. • Deconectaţi sursa de tensiune principală înaine 

de a instala sau înlocui lampa. 

• Asiguraţi-vă că corpul de iluminat este compatibil cu condiţiile ambientale în care va fi folosit.  
• Corpul de iluminat va cădea dacă nu este instalat corespunzător. Pentru a împiedica 

acest lucru, corpul de iluminat trebuie fixat permanent pe perete. Folosiţi sisteme 

adecvate pentru fixarea acestuia pe perete.  
• Asiguraţi-vă că circuitul de alimentare cu curent este prevăzut cu sistem de protecţie, 

conform directivelor locale și normelor de construcţie.  
• Pentru gradul de protecţie IP, verificaţi eticheta produsului.  
• Asiguraţi-vă că temperatura de funcţionare nu este depășită.ţ  
MODIFICARI ALE CARACTERISTICILOR  
Compania îşi rezervă dreptul de a face modificări fără notificări în prealabil.  
 

RU ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ  
РИСК ПОРАЖЕНИЯ ТОКОМ  
•  Перед осмотром, установкой или снятием отключайте питание.  
ПОЖАРООПАСНОСТЬ  
• Соблюдайте все государственные и местные стандарты.  
• Используйте для входных и выходных соединений только проводку, отвечающую 

требованиям IEC. Минимальный размер: 20 AWG (2,5 мм2).  
Светодиодный светильник должен быть подключен к электросети в соответствии с 

номинальными характеристиками, указанными на этикетке изделия.   
ВАЖНО Безопасность изделия может быть обеспечена только при соблюдении 

приведённых ниже  
инструкций. Эти инструкции следует хранить в надёжном месте, а также 

предоставить в распоряжение лиц, осуществляющих монтаж и эксплуатацию.  
Чтобы сохранялась в силе гарантия на продукцию, должны быть соблюдены все 

инструкции по установке, правила хранения и эксплуатации.  
МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ  
• Перед тем как установить осветительный прибор, убедитесь в том, что отсутствуют пары и/или 

взвеси химических веществ, которые могут помешать использованию поликарбоната. 

• Монтаж должен выполнять квалифицированный электрик, в соответствии с 

инструкциями и применимыми стандартами.  
• Убедитесь в том, что условия эксплуатации подходят для данного осветительного прибора.  
• Если осветительный прибор смонтирован неправильно, он упадет. Чтобы не допустить 

падения, осветительный прибор должен быть жестко закреплен на стене. Используйте 

крепления, подходящие для настенного монтажа.  
• Убедитесь в том, что контур сетевого питания оборудован предохранительными устройствами, 

которые соответствуют местным нормативам и строительным правилам. 

• Убедитесь в том, что не превышается диапазон рабочих температур.  

• Категория IP указана на паспортной табличке изделия.ИЗМЕНЕНИЕ 

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИХ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИК Компания оставляет за собой право вносить 

изменения без предварительного уведомления.  

 
SK VÝSTRAHA 

 
NEBEZPEČENSTVO ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM  
•  Pred kontrolou, inštaláciou alebo demontážou vypnite napájanie.  
NEBEZPEČENSTVO POŽIARU  
• Dodržiavajte všetky normy IEC a miestne normy.  
• Na vstupné/výstupné pripojenia používajte iba drôt schválený podľa UL alebo IEC. 

Minimálny rozmer 20 AWG (0.5 mm2).  
Svietidlo LED sa musí pripojiť k zdroju napájania v súlade s parametrami na produktovom štítku.   
DÔLEŽITÉ UPOZORNENIE  
Bezpečnosť výrobku je zaručená len v prípade správneho uplatnenia nasledujúcich pokynov. 

Tieto pokyny preto musia byť uložené na bezpečnom mieste. Tieto pokyny musí dostať 

používateľ a osoba, ktorá bude svietidlo inštalovať.  
Aby ste zaručili platnosť záruky na produkt, uistite sa, že ste dodržali všetky inštalačné pokyny 

a podmienky na okolité prostredie pri skladovaní a prevádzke.  
POZOR  
• Pred inštaláciou svietidla sa presvedčte, že sa v prostredí nenachádzajú výpary ani vzduch 

s obsahom chemických látok, ktoré by mohli zabrániť použitiu polykarbonátu.  
• Svietidlo musí inštalovať kvalifikovaný elektrikár podľa týchto pokynov a v súlade s príslušnými 

normami.  
• Uistite sa, že svietidlo je kompatibilné s okolitými podmienkami, v ktorých sa bude používať.  
• Výrobok spadne, ak sa správne nenainštaluje. Aby ste predišli pádu tohto svietidla, musí 

sa natrvalo upevniť k stene. Použite upevňovacie prostriedky vhodné pre steny.  
• Uistite sa, že okruh prívodu sieťového napájania je vybavený ochrannými zariadeniami v súlade 

s miestnymi zákonmi a stavebnými nariadeniami.  
• Hodnotenie IP nájdete na štítku od produktu.  
• Uistite sa, že neprekračujete rozsah prevádzkovej teploty.  
ZMENA CHARAKTERISTIKY  
Spoločnosť si vyhradzuje právo na uskutočnenie zmien bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia.  
 

SL OPOZORILO 
 
NEVARNOST ELEKTRIČNEGA UDARA  
•  Pred pregledom, namestitvijo ali odstranitvijo izključite napajanje.  
NEVARNOST POŽARA  
• Upoštevajte pravilnik ZDA o električni opremi (IEC) in vse lokalne pravilnike.  
• Za vhodne/izhodne povezave uporabljajte le žico, ki jo odobri UL oz. 

IEC. Najmanjši presek: 20 AWG (0.5 mm2).  
Svetilka LED mora biti priklopljena na omrežno napajanje, ki ustreza navedbam na oznaki izdelka.   
POMEMBNO  
Varnost izdelka je zajamčena le ob pravilni uporabi naslednjih navodil. Zato je treba ta 

navodila hraniti na varnem mestu in poskrbeti, da jih dobita tako instalater kot uporabnik.  
Da zagotovite, da je jamstvo izdelka veljavno, morate upoštevati vsa navodila za namestitev 

in pogoje shranjevanja in delovanja.  
POZOR  
• Pred namestitvijo svetilke se morate prepričati, da v prostoru ni hlapov in/ali kemičnih snovi, 

ki bi lahko preprečevali uporabo polikarbonata.  
• Namestitev naj izvede kvalificiran električar skladno s temi navodili in ustreznimi standardi.  
• Pazite, da je svetilka združljiva s pogoji okolice, v katerih bo delovala.  
• Če enote ne namestite pravilno, bo odpovedala. Da bi preprečili, da bi ta svetilka odpovedala, 

jo morate trajno pritrditi na zid. Uporabljajte pritrdilne elemente, ki so primerni za zidove.  
• Pazite, da je napajanje opremljeno z zaščitnimi napravami po lokalnih pravilnikih in gradbenih 

predpisih.  
• Za oznako IP glejte oznako izdelka.  
• Pazite, da ne presežete razpona obratovalne temperature.  
SPREMEMBA KARAKTERISTIK  
Proizvajalec si pridržuje pravico do tehničnih sprememb, za katere meni, da so potrebne, 

brez predhodnega opozorila ali javnega obvestila.  
SV VARNING 

 
RISK FÖR ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR  
•  Stäng av strömmen före kontroll, installation eller demontering.  
BRANDFARA  
• Följ alla bestämmelser enligt IEC samt lokala bestämmelser.  
• Använd endast ledningar som är godkända enligt UL eller IEC för ingående/ utgående 

anslutningar. Minsta dimension 0,5 mm2 (20 AWG). 

LED-lampan måste anslutas till nätspänningen enligt klassificeringen på produktdekalen.   
VIKTIGT  
Belysningsanordningens säkerhet garanteras endast om anvisningarna nedan följs på rätt sätt. Det är 

därför av stor vikt att spara bruksanvisningen och ha den tillgänglig. Försäkra dig om att personer som 

installerar och använder produkten i fråga får ta del av anvisningarna i fråga.  
Om garantin ska gälla måste alla installationsanvisningar och miljökrav för lagring och 

drift följas.  
SE UPP!  
• Innan armaturen installeras, skall du försäkra dig om att luften i rummet där installationen skall 

ske inte innehåller rök och/eller kemiska ämnen som kan göra  
användningen av polykarbonat riskabel.  

• Vi råder dig att låta en kompetent elinstallatör utföra installationen. Försäkra dig om att samtliga 

anvisningar och normer gällande anläggningen respekteras vid installation. 

• Kontrollera att armaturen är avsedd för den miljö där den ska användas.  
• Om inte armaturen monteras på rätt sätt riskerar den att ramla ned. Montera den stadigt på 

väggen så att den inte riskerar att lossna. Använd sådan typ av fästdetaljer som är avsedda 

för det aktuella väggmaterialet.  
• Kontrollera att jordfelsbrytare eller motsvarande skyddsutrustning som uppfyller gällande 

bestämmelser och byggnadskrav är ansluten.  
• Armaturens IP-klassning framgår av produktmärkningen.  
• Se till att drifttemperaturen inte överskrids.  
ÄNDRINGAR PÅ PRODUKTEN  
Producenten förbehåller sig rätten att utföra ändringar på sina produkter utan att på förhand 

meddela eller underrätta om detta.  
 

  



 

SR UPOZORENJE 
 
RIZIK OD STRUJNOG UDARA  
•  Isključite napajanje pre provere, instalacije ili uklanjanja.  
RIZIK OD POŽARA  
• Pratite sce IEC i lokalne propise. 
• Koristite samo IEC odobrenu žicu za ulazne/izlazne priključke. Minimalna veličina 20 AWG 

(0,5 mm2). 
 
LED svetiljke moraju da budu priključene na napajanje iz gradske mreže u skladu sa nominalnim 
vrednostima na deklaraciji proizvoda. 
  
VANŽO  
Bezbednost proizvoda zagarantovana je samo uz pravilnu primenu sledećih uputstava. Ova 
uputstva se stoga moraju čuvati na sigurnom mestu. Ova uputstva moraju biti dostavljena 
instalateru i korisniku proizvoda. 

Da bi garancija za proizvod bila važeća, postarajte se da se poštuju sva uputstva za instalaciju i 

ambijentalni uslovi za skladištenje i rukovanje. 
 
 

 
 
SRPSKI  

• Pre instalacije svetiljke, proverite da u okruženju nema isparenja i/ili hemijskih agenasa u 
vazduhu koji bi mogli da ometaju primenu polikarbonata.  

• Vi råder dig att låta en kompetent elinstallatör utföra installationen. Försäkra dig om att samtliga 

anvisningar och normer gällande anläggningen respekteras vid installation.  
• Proverite da li je svetiljka kompatibilna sa ambijentalnim uslovima u kojima mora da radi.. 
• Jedinica će pasti ako se pravilno ne instalira. Da svetiljka ne bi pala, ona mora trajno da bude 

pričvršćena za zid. Upotrebite elemente za fiksiranje koji su podesni za zidove. 
• Proverite da li je kolo mrežnog napajanja opremljeno zaštitom u skladu sa lokalnim zakonima i 

građevinskim propisima.  
• Za stepen zaštite videti deklaraciju proizvoda.  
• Vodite računa da ne premašite opseg radne temperature. 
IZMENA KARAKTERISTIKA 

Kompanija zadržava pravo na izmene bez prethodnog obaveštenja. 
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Tungsram Operations is constantly developing and improving its products. For this reason, all product descriptions in this sheet are intended as a 

general guide, and we may change specifications time to time in the interest of product development, without prior notification or public 

announcement. All descriptions in this publication present only general particulars of the goods to which they refer and shall not form part of any 

contract. Data in this guide has been obtained in controlled experimental conditions. However, Tungsram cannot accept any liability arising from 

the reliance on such data to the extent permitted by law. BH 2D Install Instruction Guide – March 2019 
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